TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM334419

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		02/09/2015	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The NutraSweet Company	
Street Address:	t Address: P. O. Box 2387	
City:	Augusta	
State/Country:	te/Country: GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30903-2387	
Entity Type:	ty Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2346442	TWINSWEET	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312.372.2000 Phone:

Email: ipdocketmwe@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Ulrika E. Mattsson

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 2: 227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58468-010 UEM/CMV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson
SIGNATURE:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page1.tif source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page2.tif source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page3.tif source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0727

900317963

source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page5.tif source=The NutraSweet Company security agreement release - trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0728

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2008 (such agreement, together with all amendments and restatements, the "Loan Agreement"), among The NutraSweet Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the various financial institutions that became parties thereto (each, individually, a "Lender", and collectively, the "Lenders"), and the Agent, the Lenders extended Commitments to make Loans to Borrower and issued Letters of Credit for the account of Borrower and certain of its Subsidiaries:

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans and the issuance of the Letters of Credit under the Loan Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to the Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 28, 2008 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and granted to Agent a continuing security interest in the Trademark as listed in the attached Schedule A, to secure all Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2008 at Reel 003858/Frame 0173;

WHEREAS, Grantor's Obligations have been paid in full and all commitments have been terminated; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has terminated the Loan Agreement and has agreed to terminate and release all of its security interests in the Trademark, which Grantor had previously granted to the Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Prior Agreements</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interests. The Agent hereby terminates and releases all of its security interests in the Trademark, including but not limited to, the following:
 - a. all Trademarks, including the Trademark referred to in Schedule A attached hereto, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark;
 - b. all applications for Trademarks;

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0729

- c. all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance payable by reason of loss or damage to the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to execute further papers (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) and to do such other acts as may be necessary or requested by the Grantor to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby.

* * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0730 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has duly executed this Notice of Termination and Release as of the date first written above.

AGENT:	
Bank of Merica, N.A.	
By: COME LINGUMAN	
Name: Steven L Tipsman	
Title: Senior Vice President	
GRANTOR:	
NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

date.	 8
	AGENT: Bank of America, N.A.
	By: Name: Title:
	GRANTOR: The NutraSweet Company
	By: ////////////////////////////////////

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Release as of the above

Schedule A

TRADEMARK

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Recorded Owner
TWINSWEET	2346442	May 2, 2000	The NutraSweet
			Company

DM_US 58372424-1,058468.0010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0733

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this deed, as of the day and year first above written. Signed, sealed and delivered BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent in the presence of: Its: Senior Vice President (CORPORATE SEAL) ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of Georgia) County of COSS إ day of February, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Statistic L. High many who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidenced to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on this instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature <u>(Meloude Etter Bugfil</u> (SEAL)

> ADELAIDE ETSON BRIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC Fulton County State of Georgia My Comm. Expires May 27, 2018

DM_US \$8368977-1.058468.0010

RECORDED: 03/09/2015

My Commission Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005473 FRAME: 0734